Kent County Planning Commission
Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning
400 High Street, Suite 130

Chestertown, MD 21620

410-778-7423 (voice/relay)

County Commissioners Hearing Room
400 High Street
Chestertown, Maryland

AGENDA
January 6, 2022
1:30 p.m.

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings in person or via conference call. Please note that the County’s live stream
video is temporarily unavailable.

Public participation and audio-only call-in number:

1. Dial 1-872-239-8359
2. Enter Conference ID: 533 708 858#

Members of the public are asked to mute their phones/devices, until the Commission Chair opens the floor for comment.
ELECTION OF OFFICERS

MINUTES

December 2, 2021

APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW

21-37 Bonnie Plants -Site Plan Review (Fipal) .~ ° PC Decision

12515 Augustine Herman Highway — Second Election District — Zoned Agricultural Zoning District (AZD)
and Crossroads Commercial (CC)

21-65 The Bungalow, LLC — Variance (Side Yard Setback) Rec to BOA

25171 Wymont Park Road — Third Election District — Zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR)

21-66 Beechwood Glen HOA - Variance (Pier Length and Side Yard Setback) Rec to BOA

North end of Gregg Neck Road — First Election District — Zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR)
GENERAL DISCUSSION
Draft Forest Conservation Easement Template
STAFF REPORTS
ADJOURN
Meetings are conducted in Open Session unless otherwise indicated. All or part of the Planning Commission meetings can be held in
closed session under the authority of the MD Open Meetings Law by vote of the members. Breaks are at the call of the Chairman.

Meetings are subject to audio and video recordings.

All applications will be given the time necessary to assure full public participation and a fair and complete review of all projects. Agenda
items are subject to change due to cancellations.






MINUTES

The Kent County Planning Commission met in regular session on Thursday, December 2, 2021, in the County
Commissioners’ Hearing Room at 400 High Street, Chestertown, Maryland. It was a hybrid meeting, and the following
members were in attendance: Chair Kim Kohl, Vice Chair F. Joseph Hickman, Paul J. Ruge, Jr. (remote), William Sutton,
P. Thomas Mason, and Cynthia L. McCann, Esq., Planning Commission Attorney. Staff in attendance were William
Mackey, Director; Carla Gerber, Deputy Director; and Mark Carper, Associate Planner.

Ms. Kohl called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m.

MINUTES

Mr. Ruge made a motion to accept the minutes for the November 4, 2021, meeting, as distributed.
Mr. Hickman seconded the motion; the motion passed with all in favor.

PUBLIC HEARING
Ms. Kohl opened the public hearing at 1:35 p.m.

Mr. Mackey presented the staff report for the zoning text amendment to amend Article V. District Regulations, Section
3. Rural Character District, § 3.2 Permitted Principal Uses and Structures, by adding a new number 15. Primary Residence
Located on a New Lot Created by a Bona Fide Intrafamily Transfer in accordance with these Regulations, in order to
allow for one-acre parcels to be created for bona fide intrafamily transfers in the Rural Character zoning district. The
proposed zoning text amendment is modeled on similar provisions in other sections of the Land Use Ordinance.

There was some discussion concerning various provisions of the proposed text. Mr. George Boyd, resident of Broad
Neck, asked a question concerning the definition of “immediate family”. Ms. McCann suggested that the County could
use the definition found within COMAR.

Mr. Hickman made a motion to send a favorable recommendation to add the proposed use to the Land Use Ordinance
with the following recommendations for amendments to the proposed text:

- Amend “15 e” to be a maximum lot size of 2 acres.

- Amend Article XI, Section 2 to add the State’s definition of immediate family

Mr. Sutton seconded the motion, and all were in favor.
The public hearing was closed at 2:03 p.m., and the regular meeting was reopened.
APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW

ALP 21-01 — Redman Family Farms LLC — Ag Preservation District

Mary Ann Scott, Redman Family Farms LLC, wishes to create an Agricultural Preservation District on its 118.31-
acre farm located on Bakers Lane in the Sixth Election District. The farm consists of 114.5 acres of crop land.
Approximately 98.5% of the soils are considered Class | or Il. There is one dwelling on the property and
approximately 0.5 acres will be withheld for an existing cellular communications tower. The farm is zoned
Agricultural Zoning District (AZD). It is outside the 10-year water and sewer plan.

The farm is adjacent to over 5,360 acres of districts and easements and is located within the Priority Preservation
Area.
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Ms. Gerber provided background information and the applicable laws as outlined in the staff report. She advised
that the Agricultural Preservation Advisory Board has reviewed the application and recommends approval of the
district. Ms. Gerber added that no correspondence had been received.

Ms. Kohl asked for public comment and there was none.

Mr. Sutton made a motion to send a favorable recommendation to the County Commissioners noting that the
application meets or exceeds the criteria for creating an Agricultural Land Preservation District, complies with the
goal of the Comprehensive Plan to preserve large blocks of contiguous prime agricultural land, and is located
within the County’s PPA.

Mr. Hickman seconded the motion, and the motion passed unanimously.

ALP 21-02 — Goose Chase Farm LLC — Ag Preservation District

Mark Miller, Goose Chase Farm LLC, wishes to create an Agricultural Preservation District on its 380.96-acre farm
located on Edesville Road in the Fifth Election District. The farm consists of 200 acres of crop land, and 180 acres
of woodland. Approximately 55.9% of the soils are considered Class Il or lIl. There are no dwellings on the property.
The farm is zoned Agricultural Zoning District (AZD). It is outside the 10-year water and sewer plan.

The farm is not adjacent to other protected lands and is located within the Priority Preservation Area.

Ms. Gerber provided background information and the applicable laws as outlined in the staff report. She advised
that the Agricultural Preservation Advisory Board has reviewed the application and recommends approval of the
district. Ms. Gerber added that no correspondence had been received.

Ms. Kohl asked for public comment and there was none.
Mr. Mark Miller was sworn in. He had no comments.

Mr. Ruge raised a concern about the farm’s proximity to Rock Hall and if preserving it would be detrimental to the
town. Mr. Mason indicated that a number of farms similarly situated near towns have already been preserved. He
raised a concern about the whether the farm would perc and mentioned concerns of the MALPF Board of Trustees
to spend State funds to preserve farms that cannot be developed.

Mr. Sutton made a motion to send a favorable recommendation to the County Commissioners noting that the
application meets or exceeds the criteria for creating an Agricultural Land Preservation District, complies with the
goal of the Comprehensive Plan to preserve large blocks of contiguous prime agricultural land, and is located
within the County’s PPA.

Mr. Ruge seconded the motion, and the motion passed unanimously.

ALP 21-03 - B and K Family Farm LLC — Ag Preservation District

Kevin Miller, B and K Family Farm LLC, wishes to create an Agricultural Preservation District on its 202-acre farm
located on Morgnec in the Second Election District. The farm consists of 187 acres of crop land and 13 acres of
woodland. Approximately 96% of the soils are considered Class Il or lll. There is one dwelling on the property. The
farm is zoned Agricultural Zoning District (AZD). It is outside the 10-year water and sewer plan.
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The farm is adjacent to over 480 acres of districts and is located within the Priority Preservation Area.

Ms. Gerber provided background information and the applicable laws as outlined in the staff report. She advised
that the Agricultural Preservation Advisory Board has reviewed the application and recommends approval of the
district. Ms. Gerber added that no correspondence had been received.

Ms. Kohl asked for public comment and there was none.

Mr. Sutton made a motion to send a favorable recommendation to the County Commissioners noting that the
application meets or exceeds the criteria for creating an Agricultural Land Preservation District, complies with the
goal of the Comprehensive Plan to preserve large blocks of contiguous prime agricultural land, and is located
within the County’s PPA.

Mr. Ruge seconded the motion, and the motion passed unanimously.

21-50 — Chris and Susan Pavon - Buffer Variance

Chris and Susan Pavon are requesting a variance to the Critical Area buffer standards in order to demolish and
reconfigure an existing waterfront deck, add a small front porch, add a formal entrance to the “rear” of the house,
expand the kitchen by five feet, and reconfigure an existing brick sidewalk. None of the work will be closer to the
water or the top of the slope, and the reconfigured deck will be farther from the water. The house was built in
1973, and due to steep slopes along the shoreline, there is an expanded buffer which completely encompasses
the house.

Ms. Gerber provided background information and the applicable laws as outlined in the staff report. Staff
recommends forwarding a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals.

Mr. Buck Nickerson, Extreme Measures LLC, representing the applicants, was sworn in. He submitted pictures of
the house and property that were entered into the record as Applicant’s Exhibit 1, A-E.

Mr. Ruge asked a question about the health of a 24-inch oak tree that the applicants hope to save by reconfiguring
the deck. Mr. Nickerson replied that the tree had survived the 2012 derecho and appeared to be healthy and
stable.

Mr. Hickman made a motion to send a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals based on the following
findings:

e Granting a variance will neither cause a substantial detriment to neighboring properties nor will it change the
character of the neighborhood and district.

e The granting of a variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and general intent of the Land Use
Ordinance.

e The extraordinary topographical condition of the property whereby 90% of the property is within the expanded

buffer creates an unwarranted hardship.

The house was built prior to the adoption of the Critical Area Law.

The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area Law.

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality, impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat.

Any change to the footprint of the house would require a variance
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Mr. Ruge seconded the motion, which was approved unanimously.

Queen Anne’s County Draft Comprehensive Plan (PlanQAC 2021)
Mr. Mackey presented the staff report outlining the structure of the Queen Anne’s County draft Comprehensive Plan
and noted several items on which the Planning Commission may want to discuss and comment.

The Planning Commission noted that the Plan was done well, especially in the area of agriculture. The Commission
decided to reiterate Kent County’s position on the importance of the Chester River Bridge boulevard concept and the
specific right-of-way alignment that is included in Kent County’s Comprehensive Plan.

STAFF REPORTS

Mr. Mackey informed the members that today’s meeting would be the last one for Sandy Adams as she is moving to
Parks and Recreation. He asked for patience while DPHZ tries to fill the opening. He noted that he was planning to
discuss reducing Task Force meetings in order to address current projects and needs of residents.

Carla Gerber noted that November was busy and trying to keep up with project and permit review.

Mark Carper informed the members that he is becoming more engaged with a broader range of tasks.

Ms. McCann mentioned that she would be presenting a draft, standardized forest conservation easement document in
January.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
There was no general discussion.
ADJOURN

Mr. Sutton made a Motion to Adjourn which was seconded by Mr. Ruge. The meeting adjourned at 3:00 p.m.

Kim Kohl, Chair Carla Gerber, Acting Clerk
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Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

To: Kent County Planning Commission

From: Carla Gerber, Deputy Director

Meeting: January 6, 2022

Subject: Bonnie Plants LLC / Dave Drury
21-37: Site Plan — Final Review

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Request by Applicant
The applicant is proposing to construct a 30-foot by 84-foot one-story structure to house up to twenty-four H2A
guest workers from February through July.

Public Process

Per Maryland State Law and Article VI, Section 5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance the Planning Commission
shall review and approve Major Site Plans. Per Article VII, the Planning Commission shall make a recommendation
to the Board of Appeals for the Special Exception.

Summary of Staff Report

The property is located at 12515 Augustine Herman Highway and is zoned Agricultural Zoning District (AZD) and
Crossroads Commercial (CC). The dormitory will be located on the rear of the property within the AZD portion.
The surrounding area is a mix of commercial uses and farmland. The property is currently improved with many
greenhouses and associated structures which are used to grow herbs and vegetables. The proposal is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the requirements of the Ordinance.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approving the site plan conditioned upon submitting a completed Forest Conservation
Declaration of Intent.



PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

To: Kent County Planning Commission
From: Carla Gerber, Deputy Director
Subject: Bonnie Plants LLC / Dave Drury

21-37: Site Plan — Final Review
Date: December 28, 2021

Description of Proposal

The applicant is proposing to construct a 30-foot by 84-foot one-story structure to house up to twenty-four H2A
guest workers from February through July. The dormitory is proposed to have 2 independent units that will house
up to twelve workers in each unit. Each unit will have three bedrooms, a common area with kitchen, and a large
bathroom. A mechanical room accessed only from outside will be attached to the front of the building. Guest
workers are currently housed in rental hotel rooms that are over 45 minutes from the site.

The property is located at 12515 Augustine Herman Highway and is zoned Agricultural Zoning District (AZD) and
Crossroads Commercial (CC). The dormitory will be located on the rear of the property within the AZD portion.
The surrounding area is a mix of commercial uses and farmland. The property is currently improved with many
greenhouses and associated structures which are used to grow herbs and vegetables.

The Board of Appeals granted a special exception for migrant housing in October 2021. The approval was
conditioned upon adding a landscape screen behind the proposed structure and obtaining final site plan approval.

Relevant Issues

I. Site Plan Review
A. Comprehensive Plan: “Implement thorough design review for new development and major renovations.”
(Page 33)

B. Applicable Law: Article VI, Section 5.3 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes site plan review
procedures. The Planning Commission shall prepare findings of fact concerning the reasonable fulfillment
of the objectives listed below.

a. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and, where applicable, the Village Master Plan.

b. Conformance with the provisions of all applicable rules and regulations of county, state, and
federal agencies.

c. Convenience and safety of both vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site and in
relationship to adjoining ways and properties.

d. Provisions for the off-street loading and unloading of vehicles incidental to the normal operation
of the establishment, adequate lighting, and internal traffic control.

Reasonable demands placed on public services and infrastructure.

f. Adequacy of methods for sewage and refuse disposal, and the protection from pollution of both
surface waters and groundwater. This includes minimizing soil erosion both during and after
construction.

g. Protection of abutting properties and County amenities from any undue disturbance caused by
excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke, vapors, fumes, dust, odors, glare, stormwater runoff,
etc.

h. Minimizing the area over which existing vegetation is to be removed. Where tree removal is
required, special attention shall be given to planting of replacement trees.

21-37, Bonnie Plants: Final Site Plan Review — 2



The applicant’s efforts to integrate the proposed development into the existing landscape
through design features such as vegetative buffers, roadside plantings, and the retention of open
space and agricultural land.

The applicant’s efforts to design the development to complement and enhance the rural and
historic nature of the County including incorporating into the project forms and materials that
reflect the traditional construction patterns of neighboring communities.

The building setbacks, area, and location of parking, architectural compatibility, signage, and
landscaping of the development, and how these features harmonize with the surrounding
townscape and the natural landscape.

C. Staff and TAC Comments:

The proposal is consistent with strategies and goals of the Comprehensive Plan.

The property is served by private well and septic. The Health Department has approved the septic
reserve area.

Formal stormwater management and sediment control plans are not required.

The proposed building will be located approximately 70 feet from the closest property line.

The proposed building will meet all Federal Department of Labor standards for H2A workers.
There are no proposed changes to site access.

“Agricultural activities, not resulting in a change in land use category, including agricultural
support buildings” are exempt from Forest Conservation if a Declaration of Intent is filed with the
Planning Department. Mr. Drury has been provided a Declaration of Intent.

The applicant has 2 vans and provides transportation for guest workers. Individual cars for
workers will not be parked onsite.

A Citizen Participation letter was sent to neighboring properties.

The land scape screen has been shown on the site plan. The applicant is proposing a line of white
pines, planted 20 feet on-center, to supplement the screen planted by the adjacent property
owner.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval conditioned upon submission of a signed Forest Conservation Declaration of Intent. .

21-37, Bonnie Plants: Final Site Plan Review — 3
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PART 15 MIGRANT FARMWORKER HOUSING
SATUTORY AUTHORITY: PUBLIC HEALTH LAW $225

Standards
15.5 Location, grounds.

(a) Location. All migrant farmworker housing facilities shall be well drained, and be
free of depressions where water may pool and stagnate. The site shall be located
where disposal of sewage can be provided in a safe, sanitary manner which neither
creates nor Is likely to create a public health nuisance or health hazard.

(b) Grounds. The grounds of a migrant farmworker housing facility shall be
maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, and be free of noxious plants. Driveways
and access roads shall be maintained to allow free and safe vehicular access to the

property.
15.6 Housing, fire hazarde: maintenance.

(a) Requirements for new construction.

(D No migrant farmuworker housing facility, or any portion thereof, shall be
constructed or enlarged for occupancy or use, and no property shall be converted

for occupancy or used as a migrant farmworker housing facility without the permit
-issuing official being first notified in writing. The required notice of construction,
enlargement or conversion shall be submitted at least thirty daygs prior to beginning
such construction on a form approved by the Commissioner of Health. The notice may
be supplemented by such further information, plans or specifications as required by
the permit-issuing official.

(2) All new construction including alterations, enlargements, conversions, or
relocation of mobile homes, shall conform with the Uniform Code. A Certificate of
Occupancy, or equivalent documentation to certify the construction was completed
in conformance with the Uniform Code requirements, must be obtained prior to
occupancy, and be availdble for review on request by the permit-issuing official.

(b) General requirements. A building or structure which is part of a migrant
farmworker housing facility shall be structurally safe, adequate in size for its use, and
easy to keep clean. Every foundation, roof and exterior wall, door, eskylight and
window shall be maintained to prevent entrance by rodents, weathertight and watertight
, and shall be kept in sound condition and good repair. Porches, landinge, stairs, and
railings shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. Interior floors, walls,
doors and ceilings shall be sound and in good repair.

(c) Flooring required in buildings. A bullding used for accommodation of people
in a migrant farmworker housing facility shall have a floor which is constructed of
smooth, readily cleanable, durable material such as sealed concrete, close-grained
wood or composition material. Floors and floor covering materials shall be maintained

in cleanable condition and in good repair.

(d) Sleeping gquarters. Adequate sleeping quarters shall be provided.

(1D Sleeping quarters shall contain at least 5O square feet of floor area for
each occupant over two years of age.

(2) The required floor area in a room used for sleeping shall consist only of
that part which has a minimum ceiling height of at least five feet, and at least 80
percent of the required floor area shall have a minimum celling height of at least
seven feet.

(1) In all housing facilities constructed after May |, 1997, rooms used for
sleeping are required to have a minimum ceiling height of seven and one-half feet.

(3) Adequate sleeping facilities shall be provided for each person. Such
facilities shall consiet of beds, cribs or bunks, complete with required eprings and
mattresees. Every bed, bunk, crib, bed or bunk spring, mattress, pillow, sheet, pillow
case, blanket or other bed cover, provided by the operator, shall be clean and in
good condition at the time of issue.

(4) Each sleeping quarters shall contain adequate space for the storage of
clothes and personal possessions of each occupant. As a minimum, this space shall
include 2| square feet of wall storage area which has a minimum depth of 12 inches
and is equipped with clothes rods or hooks and shelving for each occupant. Other
provisions which provide equivalent storage capacity for each person may be
substituted.

(B) Separate sleeping guarters for persons of each sex shall be provided
except in the housing of families.

(&) There shall be a clear space of at least 27 inches above the sleeping
surface of a bed, bunk.

(D When a separate partitioned sleeping area is provided for parents having

one or more children two years of age or over, the partition shall be of sound
construction and extend a minimum of six feet above the floor.

(e) Light and ventilation. Adequate light and ventilation shall be provided in
each habitable room, and in common uee rooms and areas including: kitchens, dining
rooms, mess halls, cooking areas, halluays, stairways, laundry rooms, shower rooms,
privies and toilet rooms. Adequate artificial lighting and mechanical ventilation may
be provided in lieu of natural light and ventilation in toilet rooms and shower rooms
where approved by the permit-issuing official.
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FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM
OF 42" BELOW GRADE

(1) For sleeping quarters, kitchens, cooking areas, dining rooms, mess halls,
toilet rooms and privies, natural light shall be provided by windouws, transoms or
skylights having a total area within the casemente of at least 10 percent of the floor
area of the room.

(2) Provision shall be made for natural ventilation in each sleeping quarters,
dining room, kitchen, cooking area, mess hall, bathroom, washroom, public space,
toilet room or privy, by providing that at least 40 percent of the area within
casements recuired for light shall be capable of being opened.

(1D In all housing constructed after May |, 1997, it Is required that 50
percent of the required window area be capdble of being opened.

(3) One or more celling or wall-type electric light fixtures which provide
adequate lighting shall be installed in each habitable room, and all common use
rooms or areas including: kitchen, cooking area, dining room, mese hall, bathroom,
washroom, shower room, laundry room, halluags, stairwaygs, public space, tollet room,
and at each privy. At least one separate wall-tyoe electric duplex outlet shall be
provided in addition to the required electric light fixture in each sleeping
quarters, bathroom, washroom, laundry room, cooking and eating spaces. Additional
electrical circuite and outlets may be required when problems with overloading or
excessive use of extension cords are identified. The electric service, wiring, and
fixtures shall be properly installed n accordance with the Uniform Code and be
maintained in good repalr and safe condition.

(F) Stoves. All stoves, heating unite or other source of heat using combustible
fuel shall be installed and vented in such a manner as to avoid both a fire hazard
and a dangerous concentration of fumes or gas.

(D No portable heaters or stoves, other than electrical, shall be provided
or used. In a room with a combustible floor, there shall be a concrete slab, metal
sheet or other firgproof material on the floor under anyg solid fuel burning stove,
or heating unit, extending 18 inches beyond the perimeter of the base of the unit.
Ang wall, ceiling, or other combustible surface or material within 18 inches of a heating

unit or chimney pipe shall be adequately protected with fire proof material or moved
to a distance of 26 inches or greater from the heater or pipe. Stoves and heating
unite intended to be provided uwith a stovepipe shall have such stovepipe
comnected to the stove and discharging to the outside air or to a chimney. A
stovepipe or vent pipe passing through a combustible wall, ceiling, floor or roof shall
be installed with adequate fire protection.

(2) Electric stoves and portable electric heaters and gas fueled space or
water heaters or any other heat producing equipment and appliances shall be
adequately designed, installed and maintained.

(g) Fire exits. A building in which people sleecp or eat shall be provided with
ready exit in case of fire and shall have at least two exits from each occupied floor.
Where sleeping quarters are located above the ground floor, at least one outsicde

exit from each floor above the ground floor is required. Windouws in sleeping
quarters two stories or less in height may constitute a required exit, if the sill is no
more than three feet above the floor, the drop from the windouwsill to an unobstructed
area on the ground belouw is lese than 14 feet, and the window has a minimum opendble
area of four square feet with a minimum dimension of 18 inches. Every sleeping room

In which 10 or more individuals sleep shall have at least two exit doors which swing in
the direction of exit travel and open to the outside of the building, or to an
interior hall. Any stairway extending beyond two occupied floors in a building shall
have tight-fitting, self-closing doors which have a minimum three quarter hours fire
rating at each floor level. The doors shall swing in the direction of exit travel.
Stalrways shall be enclosed uwithin smoke-tight walls. All required exit pathwaygs shall be
maintained free and clear.

(h) Fire extinguishing equipment. A minimum of a type 2A rated fire extinguisher
shall be provided in a readily accessible location not more than 100 feet from each
housing unit. In addition, a minimum of a type 5BC rated extinguisher shall be
provided within 30 feet of all rooms containing cooking facilities. Any extinguisher
with an equivalent A:BC rating may be provided.

(i) Fire and smoke detection devices. Each duelling unit shall have smoke
detection devices that are adequately designed, installed and maintained in
accordance with the Uniform Code. Battery operated devices are acceptable in
existing construction.

(J) Heating. All habitable rooms used or occupied betueen September | and June

1, including bathrooms, shower rooms and washrooms must have heating facilities which
are properly installed and maintained, and which are capable of maintaining a minimum
temperature of 68 degrees Fahrenheit in each room. Heating facilities may be
required by the permit issuing official at housing facilities which are occupied at
times other than noted above when the room temperature falls below 68 degrees
Fahrenheit. When regulation of the temperature s not controlled by the occupants, the
heating facilities must be operated to maintain minimum temperature requirements in all
occupied habitable rooms during the specified time period.

(1) In housing constructed after May |, 1997, all habitable rooms shall have
heating equipment which s capable of maintaining a minimum temperature of 1O
degrees Fahrenhelt, and a minimum temperature of 1O degrees Fahrenheit shall be
maintained as required.

(k) Screening of exterior openings. Effective screening shall be provided for
all windows and exterior openings of duwelling units. Screen doors shall be tight fitting

and self-closing. All screening shall be maintained in good repair.
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INSULATION REQUIREMENTS:
SEE ATTACHED RESCHECK
COMPLIANCE REPORT

DESIGN CRITERIA:
DEFLECTION LIMITS

FLOOR LOADS

LIVE LOADS--- /480

of Plate TOTAL LOAD-- L/240

8-0

40 PSF
10 PSF

TOTAL SQ FOOT- 2520 PLUS UTILITY ROOM &0 SF

OWNER, EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

1. THE OWNER/BUILDER MUST VERIFY THAT THE DWELLING IS NOT LOCATED IN A
FLOODWAY AS DEPICTED IN THE LATEST TOWN F.IL.LR.M. MAP. SHOULD SUCH BE
THE CASE, THE OWNER MUST ACQUIRE A DETERMINATION FOR THE LOCAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL AS TO WHETHER THESE PLANS REPRESENT A
REGULATED ACTIVITY. THE UNDERSIGNED ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SUCH DETERMINATION UNLESS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN WRITTING.

8. ELEVATIONS OF GARAGES, PORCHES, GRADE, LINES, ETC., SHOWN ON
DRAUWINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE TO MEET TOPOGRAPHICAL CONDITIONS.
2. BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL MATERIALS, DIMENSIONS, AND CONDITIONS SHOWN
ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR NOTED IN STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS. ANY
VARIANCES WITHIN THE STRUCTURAL DRAUWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WITH

CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED AT THE JOB SITE. SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
OWNER IN WRITING BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK EFFECTED BY SUCH
VARIANCE.

10. STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAUWINGS INDICATE FINISHED STRUCTURE.
BUILDER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION METHODS, PROCEDURES,
AND CONDITIONS (INCLUDING SAFETY), EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED
OTHERWISE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

1. BUILDER SHALL FILE SEPARATELY, PLOT PLAN INDICATING FRONT. SIDES, REAR
YARD DIMENSIONS, AND WASTE WATER DISPOSAL ¢ DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY.
12. ALL MANUFACTURED MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, FASTENERS, ASSEMBLIES, ETC.,
SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

13. ALL CHANGES TO THESE PLANS MAY ONLY BE APPROVYED WITH THE CONSENT

OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR OWNER.

1O square feet (6.5 m2). Exception: Kitchens.

7. R304.2 Minimum dimensions. Habitable rooms shall not be less than 1 feet (2134 mm)
in any horizontal dimension. Exception: Kitchens.

18. R304.3 Height effect on room area. Portions of a room with a sloping ceiling
measuring less than 5 feet (1824 mm) or a furred celling measuring less than 1 feet

(2134 mm) from the finished floor to the finished ceiling shall not be considered

as contributing to the minimum required habitdble area for that room.

19. R30B.1 Minimum height. Habitable epace, halluays, and portions of basements
containing these spaces shall have a ceiling ht of not less than 71 ft. Bathrooms,
toilet rooms and laundry rooms shall have a ceiling ht. of not less than &ft 8 inches.
Exceptions:

I. For rooms with sloped cellings, the required floor area of the room shall have

a celling ht of not less than 5ft. and not less than 5O percent of the required
floor area shall have a ceiling ht of not less than T ft.

2. The celling ht. dbove bathroom and toilet room fixtures shall be such that the
fixture ls capdble of being used for its intended purpose. A shower or tub
equipped with a showerhead shall have a ceiling ht of not less than &ft 8inches
dbove an area of not less than 30inches by 20inches at the showerhead.

3. beams, girders, ducts or other obstructions in basements containing habitable
space shall be permitted to project to within &ft 4dinches of the finished floor.

PART OF ORANGE CO. 1S IN SPECIAL WIND REGION SEE R301.2(4)

SHINGLES TO BE ATTACHED W/e FASTENERS
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GENERAL NOTES: TABLE R301,2(])
. THE ENGINEER CERTIFIES THAT THESE DRAWINGS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 14, R302.1 Exterior walls. Construction, pro jections, openings and penetrations of exterior
2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE W/201e NEW YORK SUPPLEMENT. walls of duellings and accessory buildings shall comply with Table R302.1.(1) CLIMATE AND GEOGRAPHIC DES'GN chTERlA
2. WHILE EVERY ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE IN THE PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS 15, R303.7 ¢ R303.8 Stairway illumination. All interior and exterior stairwags shall be
TO AVOID MISTAKES, THE ENGINEER CANNOT GUARANTEE AGAINST HUMAN ERROR. provided with a means to illuminate the stairs, including the landings and treads. SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM 12 WINTER SUMMER ICE FLOOD
THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER DETAILS AND BE Interior stairwags shall be provided with an artificial light source located in the HEATING | GROUND [ wiND SEISMIC DESIGN DESIGN CLIMATE | BARRER | HAZARD
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAME. immediate vicinity of each landing of the stairway. For interior stairs the artificial DEGREE| ©&NOW | sPEEDe | DESIGN WEATHERINGa | FROST TERMITE | DRY BULB |DRY BULB TONES UNDERLAY h
2. ENGINEER SUPERVYISION OF CONSTRUCTION 18 NOT INCLUDED WITH THESE light sources shall be capdble of illuminating treads and landings to levels not less DAYS LOAD (MPH) |CATEGORYg DEPTH c TEMP TEMP REQUIRED
DRAWINGS. THEREFORE THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR than | foot-candle (Il lux) measured at the center of treads and landings. Exterior LINEb f f
WORK-MANSHIP, CODE, OR PLAN COMPLIANCE, DURING CONSTRUCTION. stairways shall be provided with an artificial light source located in the immediate MODERATE
4. THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED FOR USE ONLY BY PERSONS KNOWLEDGEABLE IN vicinity of the top landing of the stairway. Exterior stairways providing access to a ORANGE CO
AND FAMILIAR WITH GENERAL ACCEPTED METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, TECHNIQUES, basement from the outside grade level shall be provided with an artificial light DUTCHESS CO 5150 | 30-40 | 90 B-C | SEVERE 42 T0 6 83 5A yes
AND INDUSTRY STANDARDSC AND WHO ARE FAMILIAR WITH ALL APPLICABLE source located in the immediate vicinity of the bottom landing of the stairway. : HEAVY
CODES AND OTHER REGULATIONS THAT GOVERN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS Exceptions:
STRUCTURE. I. An artificial light source is not required at the top and bottom landing, provided ULSTER CO. 6150 40-50 | 80 B SEVERE 48 o 83 A yes
5. IN THE ABSENCE OF A 80ILS REPORT, THE DRAWINGS SHOWING THE FOOTINGS, an artificial light source is located directly over each stairuay eection. "
FOUNDATIONS, AND 8LAB ARE TO BE USED AS A GUIDE TO THE CONSTRUCTION 2. Ouner-occuplied one-family duellinge not supplied with electrical power in
AND ARE NOT BASED ON ACTUAL SOIL CONDITIONS OF THE SITE. accordance with Section E3301.2.2. SULLIVAN CO. | €150 | 40-50 | 20 B SEVERE 48 i 6 83 eA ges
&. FLOOR PLAN AND EXTERIOR APPEARANCES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY THE 6. R304.1 Minimum area. Other habitable rooms shall have a floor area of not less than

DRAWN BY: u.scHNEIDER

SCALE: 1/4"=1"

JK TEC INC.
PLANS ¢ DRAFTING

b

Pine Bush, NT 12566
Jktec3bagmail.com DATE: 10-20-1&

452 County Rte. 48

MICHAEL J. AIELLO, P.E.

CONSULTING ENGINEER
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REVISION

THESE PLANS ARE NOT VALID FOR A BUILDING PERMIT
UNLESS ORIGINALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY ENGINEER
SIGNATURE ARE INVADID. THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO A PLAN
BEARING THE SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF A REGISTERED
ENGINEER 1S A VIOLATION OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.

BLUEPRINTS OR PHOTO COPIES OF SEAL AND
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING ONLY BY THE
PERSONS WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THE PLANS.
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FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 174" = 1'-O"

I. MIN. 16" CLEARANCE AROUND
FURNACE. MIN. 18" ABOVE FLOOR.
2. 8ELF CLOSING FIRE RATED DOOR
ON UTILITY ROOM.

3. 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
THROUGHOUT UTILITY ROOM AND ON
OPPOSITE SIDE OF COMMON WALL.
4, FRESH AIR VENT REQUIRED.
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holes for electrical wiring, see Table E3702.1.
FIRE 6EPARATION LUALL Exception: Use of gpproved stud shoes is
permitted when they are installed in accordance with
the manufacturer' s recommendations.

/RIDGE VENT Material and Installation: TABLE ReoIa)
) Truss Tyoe: Wood chord plate connected. GENERAL WIRING NOTES: FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
Connectors for all prefabricated members shall be of an approved type designed NUM: AND TYPE OF
2x4 PURLINS i . i e 9 COMPLIANCE SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED BY EITHER MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS BER AND TYPE SPACING OF
24" o/C with a minimum safety factor as per AITC specifications. FASTENERab.c FASTENERS
All bridging and lateral bracing required in the firshed structure, as well as CHAPTERS 35 THROUGH 40 OR MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 10 Joiet to sill or girder, toe nail 3-8d (21/2" x O.113")
during all stages of construction, shall be designed and indicated on the shop . PROVIDE A MINIMUM 100 AMP (UNLESS OTHERUWISE NOTED) ELECTRIC PANEL WITH 1" x &" subfloor or less to 2-8d(21/2" x ©.13" )
29 GA. GALVALUME crauings. A 110 v GFl DEPLEX RECEPTACLE NEXT TO THE PANEL. ;ac:, gloiet, :acJe iﬂ«iﬂ _ R 2 staples 1-3/4
SUl oor to Jolst or gll" er, - X .
iLEDELVEgCODSNBGARRIER Fabrication detalls, connectors and individual member types shall be identified. 2. PROVIDE A.C. POWERED WITH BATTERY BACKUP AND U.L. APPROVED blind and face nail
PRE-ENGINEERED All bridging and lateral bracing required in the finished structure, as well as SMOKE DETECTORS ON ALL LEVELS IN THE HALLWAYS AND WITHIN EACH Sole plate to Joist or blockingface nail led (3172" x 0.135") 16" o.c.
ROOF TRUSSES during all stages of construction, shall be designed and indicated on the shop SLEEPING ROOM. FLOOR LEVELS THAT DO NOT CONTAIN BEDROOMS SHALL Top or sole plate to stud, end nall 2-led (312" x O.138")
48" o/C orawings. HAVE THE DETECTOR LOCATED AT THE CEILING NEAR THE STAIRWATY. Stud to sole plate, toe nail 3-8d (21/2" x 0.113") or
Top of Plate Fabrication details, connectors and individual member types shall be identified. Mgg&gﬁgﬁcIHéLéfg_fnﬁi gﬂfﬁloﬁzsofg_JHAT AN ALARM WILL SOUND = - I 2;1@; ((3“1/2 xlzo’]iB ) ”
. . i ‘ Double studs, face nai Ood (3" x O.128" " o.c.
- e = Web penetrations called for on plans shall be provided withoutloss of structure 3. EXCLUDING BATHROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRWAYTS AND OTHER UNUSABLE WALL SPACE, Double top plates, face nal 0d (3" x O.128" 24" oo
2-1-3/4x3-1/2 LvL GIRDER - strength of the member. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN & FT. OF ANY BREAK IN THE WALL sole plate to Joist or blocking at ood (312" x O.13B") o oc
ON INSIDE All trusses shall be anchored to the end bearing walle as shown on the drawings. SUCH AS A DOOR OR COUNTER SFPACE, AND WITHIN 12 FT. OF EACH OTHER ALONG braced wall panels
Pre-engineered trusses shall utilize machine stress rated lumber IMSRI with a A CONTINUOUS WALL OR COUNTER SPACE. CORNERS, ANGLE CHANGES IN WALL, AND Double top plates, minimum 24-inch offset 8-led ( 31/2" x ©0.135"
minimum gradle designation of FB 1200PSI. FREESTANDING BAR TYPE COUNTERS ARE CONSIDERED CONTINUOUS. RECEPTACLE of end Joints, face nall in lapped area
3 PLY 2x& POST OUTLETS MUST BE LOCATED IN ANY CONTINUOUS WALL SPACE OF 2 FT. OR MORE, Blocking betueen joists or rafters to 3-8d (21/2" x O.113")
Guesst plates  ehall be gang nail comnector plates of size and quantity to OR CONTINUOUS COUNTER SPACE OF | FT. OR MORE. COUNTER SPACE SEPARATED top plai toe nall '
adequately transpose the loads applied. BY RANGE TOPS, REFRIGERATORS, OR SINKS SHALL BE CONSIDERED SEPARATE Rim Jolst to top plate, toe nal od (212 x O3 o oc.
/ Gusset plates shall be provided on each side of the joist. COUNTER SPACES. AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET MUST BE LOCATED IN THE Top plates, laps at corners and 2-10d (3" x O.128")
29 GA. GALVALUME Ed INTERIOR METAL FINISH TRuee CONNECT|ON DETAIL Trusses shall be bottom chord bearing unless otheruwise noted. BATHROOM NEXT TO THE BASIN, ONE LOCATED IN THE GARAGE, AND ONE LOCATED intersections, face nail
STEEL SIDING NTS All gable end roof trusses to be erd wall trusses with vertical members for OUTDOORS (WEATHERPROOF). ALL BATHROOMS, GARAGE AND OUTDOOR OUTLETS Bullt-up header, two pieces with led (312" x O.135") 6" o.c.
Al MUST BE PROTECTED CIRCUITS. AT LEAST ONE OUTLET MUST BE LOCATED IN AT- 12" spacer slong each sdge
4 GIRTS ' Sy ) . TACHED GARAGE, BASEMENT ¢ LAUNDRY AREA. LAUNDRY OUTLET MUST BE ISOLATED Continued header, tuo pieces 16d (31/2" x O.135") 6" o.c.
24" o/C All roof trusses are to have temporary and permanent diagonal bracing and lateral ON A 20 AMP BREAKER CIRCUIT. along each sdge
MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS pracing e per BUT - T6 of the truee plate nstitute. 4. ONE WALL SWITCH CONTROLLED LIGHT I REQUIRED IN EVERY HABITABLE ROOM, Calling Joiets to plate, toe ral 5-8d @/2 x 013
BATHROOM, HALLWAY, STAIRWAY, ATTACHED GARAGE, AND AT DOOR ENTRANCES Continuous header to stud, toe nall 4-8d (2-1/2" x O.I13")
i WooD: EXECUTION: (EXTERIOR LIGHTING). A WALL SWITCH CONTROLLED OUTLET IN HABITABLE ROOMS c ’ : ;
i . i i eiling Joist, laps over partitions, face 3-10d (3" x O.128")
PRESSURE TREATED MATERIAL SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE *2 OR BETTER. Erect wood framing members In accordance with spplicable cade. Place I& SUFFICIENT TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE KITCHEN. THE nail
POSTS IN CONTACT WITH SOIL CCA MINIMUM RETENTION SHALL BE .20 (THESE POSTS members level and plumb. Place horizontal memboers crown side up. KITCHEN AND ALL OTHER AREAS REQUIRE A LIGHT FIXTURE. AT LEAST ONE LIGHT & Ceiling jolst to parallel rafters, face nail 3-10d (3" x O.128")
SHALL BE LABELED AND MEET AWPE STANDARD LP-22) . . g e - -
HH Frame double joist headers at floor and ceiling openings. Frame rigidly into REQUIRED IN THE ATTIC, UTILITY ROOM, BASEMENT, OR CRAUWL SPACE IF THESE Rafter to plate, toe nall -lod(3-1/2" x ©.135")
ALL OTHER PRESSURE TREATED MATERIAL CCA MINIMUM RETENTION SHALL BE .40 Joists. Frame double joists under wall studding. AREAS ARE USED FOR STORAGE OR UWILL CONTAIN EQUIPMENT REQUIRING SERVICE. I" brace to each stud and plate, 2-8dl (3-1/2" x O.113")
2410 BT CONT otall sheathing 16 tuo soan continous minimum lenath THESE LIGHT FIXTURES MAY BE PULL CHAIN OR CANOPY SWITCH CONTROLLED. face nail 2 staples, 1-3/4"
’ THIS MATERIAL SHALL BE USED AND HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 9 ) ] P 9 ) B. AT LEAST ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT. I" x 6" sheathing to each bearing, 2-8d (2-1/2" x O.113")
A LITERATURE ATTACHED TO THESE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL UNTREATED MATERIAL Secure wall sheathing with ends staggered, over firm bearing. THE REQUIRED ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE IMMEDIATE VACINITY OF BEDROOMS race nail 2 staples, 1-3/4"
SHALL BE SPF OR BETTER. Place bullding paper over wall sheathing, weather lap joints and end laps, staple ON THE LOWEST LEVEL OF THE DWELLING CONTAINING BEDROOMS. "X 8" sheathing 1o each bearn 78d (212 % O.1BD
4 INCH CONCRETE FLOOR &X&X10/10 WWM in place. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN 4 ail 9 < 3 etapl ’ 1-3/4"
PLYWOOD SHALL BE EXTERIOR GRADE, YELLOW PINE APA RATED SHEETING ) AS REQUIRED FOR OVER CURRENT PROTECTION. 1225.2 ce nal stapies, I-
o ~__ PSI-14 C-D EXTERIOR GLUE. In attic provide platf‘oy:me bftmfsaﬂdtrusfée and support HYAC air handling unite E3603.4 Location of grounding electrode conductor connection. The Wider than‘ " % 8" ehe.athlng ‘o 3-8d (2-1/2" x O'”3”f
4 INCH COMPACTED GRAVEL & ML POLY VAPOR BARRIER oTEEL. g shown on the m €CNANICAL Growings. grounding electrode conductor shall be comected to the grounded sach beering, face nall 4 etaples, 1-3/4 .
b HOT ROLLED STEEL FRAMING REINFORCEMENTS 8HALL BE GRADE A36 OR BETTER service conductor at any accessible point from the load end of the Bu['t'up corner studle . 16d (3" X 0'128“) _24 o-c.
A AND PAINTED WITH ONE COAT OF CORROSION RESISTANT PAINT AFTER DRILLING service drop or service lateral to and including the terminal or bus to Bullt-up girders and beams, 2-inch lumoer lod (3" x 0.128°) r:i:lof:c:;aie; >
A AND CUTTING AND PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY. which the grounded service conductor is connected at the service layers top andl bottom
: FOAM INSULATION GENERAL NOTES: disconnecting means. A grounding connection shall not be made to any and staggered. Two
o N ‘A ALL NAILS USED FOR ATTACHMENT TO PRESSURE TREATED MATERIAL SHALL grounded circuit conductor on the load side of the service nails at ends and
16" SONOTUBE 2 FT DOWN BE PHILSTONE, POLE BARN, MECHANICAL GALVINIZED, HARDENED STEEL, SPIRAL L. IN ALL CASES CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST REVISION OF o ; ded in Sect 3501.3.2 at each splice
u THREAD 12D (3 1/4") AND 20 (4") OR APPROVED EQUAL. NUT® AND BOLTS SHALL THE NEW YORK STATE UNIFORM FIRE PROTECTION AND BUILDING CODE. THE LOCAL lsconnecting means, except as provided in Section E3501.3.2, plce.
12" DEEP CONCRETE BE GRADE 5 OR BETTER BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY HAVE MORE RIGOROUS REQUIREMENTS, THE LOCAL BUILDING 2" plankse 2led (3-1/2" x ©.135") At each bearing
FOOTING ’ OFFICIAL MAY ALSO ALLOW VARIANCES TO THESE PLANS BUT THESE VARIANCES TABLE 3603.4 SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR SIZING Roof rafters to ridge, valley or
CONCRETE igé%oNTLNECEssAmLY BE BINDING ON THE ENGINEER WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRITTEN 1) " ocercaie) |20 40 o 200 AMP MAX LOAD | 4 AUG COPPER OR 2 AUG ALUM hip rafters: '
: v - ’ [ " m
CONCRETE 8HALL MEET 3000 P8I AT 28-DAYS (.85 ULTIMATE STRENGTH) 2. BUILDER SHALL RIGIDLY ADHERE TO ALL LAWS, CODES, AND ORDINANCES ;“;;:;;id;%ﬂ-&;:]'&w@ ZENSE?ZEDING ELECTRODE toe nail 4-led (3']/2” x 0'135") H
TYP ICAL 6ECT|ON WHICH APPLY TO THIS WORK. HE SHALL NOTIFY AND RECEIVE CLARIFICATION face nail 3-led (3-1/2" x ©.135") Q
ROOFING: FROM OWNER IN WRITING OF ANT VARIATIONS BETWEEN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 4/0 COPPER(AUG) | 2 ALUM ¢ COPPER 100 AMP MAX LOAD | & AUG COPPER OR & AUG ALUM ; ; u
NTS FIBERGLASS REINFORCED, 235 LB. MINIMUM 25 YEAR LIFE OR BETTER. AND GOVERNING REGULATIONS. CLAD ALUM. gglﬁoeliigNRDING ELECTRODE Rafter ties to rafters, face nail 3-8d (2-1/2" x O.1137) ) T
3. BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL MATERIALS, DIMENSIONS, AND CONDITIONS Collar tie to rafter, face nail, or 1/4" ~— 8 Q
REEE
v . . K &H F [ A z ..
CAULK OUNER/BUILDER TO PROVIDE CERTIFIED TRUSS DESIGNS TO BUILDING OFFICIAL CONDITION® ENCOUNTERED AT JOB BITE, SHALL BE REPORTED TO OUNER IN b oL LORK S L SONFORT TO THE PLUMIBING CODE, MECHANICAL CODE, AND DESCRIPTION OF SPACING OF FASTENERS SOl IPSERY
WRITING BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK EFFECTED BY SUCH VARIANCE. S e o o E VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR T0 PROVIDE SUFFIENT BUILDING MATERIALS DESCRIPTION OF FASTENERbc.e |Edges (Inches)i ;Ster(n;iiéa;?mc:hes) — |2 |43
4. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT BETWEEN PERTINENT CODES AND REGULATIONS COMBUSTION AIR PRESCRIBED BY HEATING UNIT MANUFACTURER. PP ’ .. prd —
AND REFERENCED STANDARDS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE STRINGENT 3. THEROSTATS USED FOR HEATING AND COOLING SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING Wood structural panels, subfloor, roof and wall sheathing to framing, and particleboard wall N ; ..
PROVISIONS SHALL GOVERN. : wall sheathing to framing = L
2 LATERS OF SET FROOM 55 DEGREES F TO 85 DEGREES F AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF - - < <C -
(SMOKE TIGHT JOINT) 2 HSTUD TRACK P 2 SISICIVRL STECPCATON 0 DRAINGS IOR S JOSCUAE BN, o e Syt weaTie B cone S o EE
- 5/1e" - 172" (subfloor, wall) &d common ) 12
UNDERLATTENT TO MEET MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE UNIFORM 4. HEATING AND COOLING UNIT TO BE A MINIMUM OF 84,000 BTU FURNACE AND @2 O.131" nail (oot ° 22 T
CEMENTED TOGETHER BUILDING CODE. 80% AFUE RATING. /32 - " od common rall (22" OB 2 g o c
" | 6. CONSTRUCTION LOADS SHALL NOT OVERLOAD STRUCTURE NOR SHALL THEY BE 5. CHIMNEYS AND FLUES SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 3 FT ABOVE THE ROOF - - - - - - .
B/8" FIRE-SHIELD SOOF DEC ROOFING RAFTER PO‘I‘:MuéAQAESEPROOF IN EXCESS OF DESIGN LOADINGS INDICATED ON DRAUINGS. 25LBS/oQFT PENETRATION AND AT LEAST 2 FT HIGHER THAN ANY OTHER PART OF THE BUILDING -ire" - -4 10dl comon (37 Oqi4e’) vall QO % 8
WITHIN 1O FT. - . Z < )
BOARD o AS_P é‘%’ﬁ'&@ﬂ%’,ﬁigﬁg F%E“};“E,S’ST%%%LEJQESSQ %Téggé%ﬁég?“;ﬁgﬁ 6. APPROVED VENT STSTEM FOR APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TERMINATED deformed nail 4 2 N =
TLLLLLSVALLLY T I I LI LT T T T 77 I I LI T T T T T TET T 7T CONDITIONS (INCLUDING SAFETY ), EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED TO THE OUTSIDE PER MANUFACTUER S INSTRUCTIONS. CAULK AROUND ALL Other wall sheathing h l.(l-.)l - Q
2" H-8TUD , OTHERWISE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR. DRYER SHALL VENT TO EXTERIOR AND BE /2" structural cellulosic 172" galvanized roofing nall gl %_’
8. BUILDER SHALL FILE SEPARATELY, PLOT PLAN INDICATING FRONTSIDE AND INDEPENDENT OF ALL OTHER SYSTEMS. fiberboard sheathing 8d common21/2'  ©.131") nall: o e 1 e
AREA SEP. WALL 24 IN MIN. | REAR YARD DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AT DRIVEWAY GARAGE, AND FINISHED 16T 1. ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS TO BE SEALED WITH MINERAL FIBER AND ASTM E-gl4 staple 16 ga. /2" long Yo iQg h
‘ GUTTER FLOOR. OR ASTM E-129 RATED CAULK. - . =S —— g <
3/4“ AIR 10. BUILDING INSPECTOR NOTE THAT THESE PLANS ARE INVALID.... . LEAD FREE SOLDER 16 REQ'D ON ALL COPPER WATER SUPPLY LINES. 2.5/32 structural cglluloem 1-3/4 gal\/amz”ed roof:lmg «?all LN O
" EXTERIOR WALL A. IF ALTERED fiberboard sheathing 8d common (2-1/2"  ©.131") nail: 3 2 -0 9
2" H-8TUD | B IF NOT STAMPED BY A NEW YORK STATE REGISTERED ENGINEER OR 9. EVERY GAS APPLIANCE SHALL HAVE AN INDIVIDUAL SHUTOFF VALVE AND GROUND e a1 9 3
SPACE RIS e e S e ko S S
ATAVATATS o e e e e e e iy c. oT Cco D PRESCRIBED . INCLUDING OTES. 10. THE WATER SERVICE PIPE AND THE BUILDING SEWER ARE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" gypsum sheathing d 1-1/2" galvanized roofing nail: Z ‘_’
n‘m‘l“‘]m““‘m‘] P ICE SHIELD DETAIL 9, ALL MANUFACTURED MATERIALS, COMPONENENTS FASTENERS, ASSEMBLIES, 10 FT APART HORIZ. T:'P fog:lo”a & g ?1]/32] )l;:g 4 & $ _C\B’
n ETC., SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH i i i i i stgple galvanized = : <
. . = | FIRE-SHIELD 2" L-aTU NTS FANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONGERE SPECIFIC MANUFACTURE ODUCTS ARE RMI205.1.2 Appliances in rooms. Appliances installed in a 114" sorews, Type W or & - 93
) B SRR 1 D R PECIFIC CTURED PRODUC R compartment, alcove, basement or similar space shall be accessed by an 3
; ; SHAFTLIN [2) ) CALLED FOR, GENERIC EQUALS WHICH MEET APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND parinent, acove. o e P acsssed by & 5/8" gypsum sheathing dl 13/4" galvanized roofing nail: O |mno
LINER — - ~_AsW SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE USED. opening or door andl an unobstructed passageuay measuring not lees than ot o 2 OB il :ll )
MINIMUM 10. ALL CHANGES® TO THESE PLANS MAY ONLY BE APPROVED WITH THE CONSENT 24 Inches (610 mn) wids andl ergs enough Lo allow removal of ihe largsst staple galvanized 1-5/8" long 4 & Wl Qe &N
T\ CLIP OF THE ENGINEER ANDIOR OUNER an 30 Inches (162 nm) desrp ancl the height of the sppiance, but not ose” sorous Type ) ot & <2 | FR 0
INSULATION Il ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER SIZING SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. lese than 30 Inches (162 mm), fs present at the front or service side of Wood structural panele, combination suofloer unaeriaynent to framing 52 ~
2"y 4" &TUD " \3/4u AR &P ACE o i h the door 3/4" and less 6d deformed (2" 0.120") nail . R il L
X " FIRE-8HIELD Outsidie of uall 12, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED BEFORE WIRING ELECTRICAL SWITCHES. S dppliance with the coor open. or 8d common (2-1/2" ©.131") o9 )
6HAFTL|NER P ) \ SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED BY LICENCED FIRE ALARM INSTALLER. nail < 5 Q
TYPICAL WALL CROSS SECTION GYPSUM BOARD _ TOP FLATE 13. ATTIC SHALL BE VENTED USING EITHER EAVE, SOFFIT, OR RIDGE VENTS, e - 1" edi conmon (212" O.131") rall 6 2 52 Q) 9
r erorme - .
09265G OR MINERAL WOO 14, ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A COMPEDENT LICENCED nail ¥ 3 o
| .
R ERAL L CAVITY INSULATION SPACE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND SHALL CONBORIE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. e o T ro | zZ <
FIRE BLOCKING JACK 8TUDS 8d deformed (2-1/2"  ©.120") (D >
Z
HEADER BEAM D
TYPICAL ROOF JUNCTION DETAIL O
L
ERTERIOR OR CD
025K HEADER DETAIL BEARING WALL - L3 L3 = L I
NTS <—>| |<—>
Y | | r I_ I_
L] T T
NO NOTCHES O Z2
5/8" FIRE-SHIELD : :
GYPOUM SHEATHING APA PANEL ROOF SHEATHING - TOP 2z PERMITTED I ]D_ Z <
. PLATE ' >
1/8" spacing is Panel clip or ) LD/@ D: o
INTERIOR recommended at all tongue-and-groove MAX D (D Ll
edge and end joints edges if required E 18Te T Z — =
GYPeUM FACINGS ;rgiiiieztgerm:riel 6 GA AND 1.5 IN  __/ LOOR JO -CENTER CUT @)
indicated by p Stooger WIDE METAL TIE : 3y <C > O
(optional) WITH &-leD NAILS TIX Z
" AR EACH SIDE v | | D zZ O g
SPACE INTERIOR APA RATED 'y T O —
SHEATHING
2" H-8TUD WALL EXTERIOR = Z
AREA SEP. WALL FACING b |
INSULATION FRATIING FLOOR JOISTS-END| CUT O
2" H-8TUD | o T
L AN
: L .
GYPSUM FACINGS : T D P
" FIRE-SHIELD | 2" H-STUD | | L
AS SPECIFIED " FIRE-SHIELD TRACK | | T =
SHAFTLINER —§ TABLE 3071 MINIMUM FIXTURE CLEARANCES - - Z
6HAFTL|NER \ Protect edges of . . —
Asphalt Exposure 1 panels BORED HOLE
Singles or ‘Shaxes. Follow against exposure MAx DIA 60% N\ RAFTER(CEILING JOISTY (602.6)
" " CAULK ] / to weather, or use -
2'% 4" PLATE roofing manufacturer’s ( 4 u OF &TUD DEPTH N]
—) recommendations for Exterior panel \j-.\
(SMOKETIGHT roofing felt. starter strip Re02.6 Drilling and notching studs. Drilling and 1
3/4" AIR &PACE JOINT) notching / 1| | se n N
AW AVAW /R I\ WAWAWATS 2 of studs shall be In accordance with the following: 5/8 IN MIN 1 TO EDGE
SEALANT I8 2 . Notching. Any stud in an exterior wall or TO EDGE 1l P
‘ g. Any 0
Eof bearing 1 0}
2" H-8TUD TRACK. partition may be cut or notched to a depth not NOTCH MUST NOT — N u>1
exceeding 25 percent of its width. Studs in nonbearing EXCEDE 40% OF \hl* QL 1 @’!\ 14
18" MINIMUM partitions may be notched to a depth not to exceed $TUD DEFPTH [L'\ b
40 percent of a single stud width. S 2 IN. MIN. FROM TOP PIPE OR CONDUIT
- ) AND BOTTOM OF JOIST
T*PICAL FOUNDATION DETA”_ { 2. Drilling. Any stud may be bored or drilled, BEARING WALLS ONLY-
_ provided that the diameter of the resulting hole is no / IF HOLE 1& BETWEEN 40% . Fo
O3265H ted of the hole s no more than 5/8 inch (16 mm) to BORED HOLES SHALL AND 60% OF STUD DEPTH R502.8 FLOORS BYE ogs
R T THEN STUD MUST BE DOUBLE 0P g g Lo
EXTERIOR WALL: the NOT BE LOCATED IN Lh Bug obu
. . THE SAME CROSS AND NO MORE THAN TWO é}]gtgi ;&E
FRAMING edge of the stud, and the hole s not located in the SECTION OF THE CUT SUCCESSIVE STUDS ARE N e §<°
N B n4<ey, F Euy
same section as a cut or notch. Studs located in OR NOTCH IN &TUD DOUBLED AND 80 BORED 1330z 808
exterior walls or bearing partitions drilled over 40 §2§E$(& ) i3
EXTERIOR WALL INTERSECTION pe;cent and ui to 60 percent shadu al;T: dbe ol;)ubleol 30%;3%‘ :o§
with ho more than two successive doubled studs S2058< 2w
0O9265M bored. Re02.6(1) ¢ ReO2.6(2) 050823 §§§
See Figures R602.6(1) and Re02.6(2). For bored BEARING ¢ NON BEARING WALLS e ie
29,921 Wi o
2ozlide §op
wdnSs 3 & ¥z
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Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

TO: Kent County Planning Commission
FROM: Mark Carper, Associate Planner
MEETING: January 6, 2022

SUBJECT: The Bungalow, LLC

#21-65, Setback Variance
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Request by Applicant
The applicant is requesting a 14-foot and a 12-foot variance from the required 15-foot side yard setbacks
in the Critical Area Residential (CAR) District.

Public Process
Per Maryland State Law and Article IX, Section 2.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance, the Planning
Commission shall review and make a recommendation to the Board of Appeals for variances.

Summary of Staff Report
The property is located at 25171 Wymont Park Road in the Third Election District and is zoned Critical Area

Residential (CAR). The practical difficultly is caused by narrowness of the lot and the steep slopes that
occur across much of the length of the property, conditions that existed prior to the purchase by the
current owner.

Recommendation
Staff recommends forwarding a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals for the variances.



PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

TO: Kent County Planning Commission
FROM: Mark Carper, Associate Planner
SUBJECT: The Bungalow, LLC

#21-65, Setback Variance
DATE: December 30, 2021

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

The Bungalow, LLC is requesting a 14-foot variance from the required 15-foot side yard setback to
demolish an existing dwelling and replace it with a small, single-family residence that will be one (1) foot
from the side property line. They are also requesting a 12-foot variance from the required 15-foot side
yard setback to remove a portion of an existing patio and replace it with a small swimming pool that will
be three (3) feet from the opposite side property line. The property is located at 25171 Wymont Park Road
in the Third Election District and is zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR).

RELEVANT ISSUES

I. Density, Area, Height, Width, and Yard Requirements

A

Applicable Law: Article V, Sections 5.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance requires the
following area and minimum yard in the Critical Area Residential (CAR) District:

Minimum lot size % acre
Minimum lot width 75 feet
Minimum yard
Front 50 feet
Side 15 feet
Rear 30 feet
Waterfront Minimum 100-foot buffer or modified buffer

Staff and TAC Comments: The applicant is requesting a variance of 14 feet from the required 15-
foot side yard setback to construct a single-family dwelling. The applicant is also requesting on
the other side a variance of 12 feet from the required 15-foot side yard setback to install a small
swimming pool. The property is within a Modified Buffer Area, but the proposed redevelopment
will not be located closer to the water than the existing development. With an area of 0.226 acres
and a lot width of 47 feet, the property does not meet current bulk standards.

Il. Variance

A. Applicable Law: Article 1X, Section 2.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance authorizes the

Board of Appeals to grant variances from the yard (front, side, or rear), height, bulk, parking,
loading, shoreline cliff, 15% slope, pier length, impervious surface, stream protection corridor,
and buffer requirements so as to relieve practical difficulties or other injustices arising out of the
strict application of the provisions of this Ordinance.

Such granting of a variance shall comply, as nearly as possible, in every respect to the spirit, intent,
and purpose of this Ordinance; it being the purpose of this provision to authorize the granting of



variation only for reasons of demonstrable practical difficulties as distinguished from variations
sought for purposes or reasons of convenience, profit, or caprice.

In order to grant a variance, the Board of Appeals must find all of the following:
a. That the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring property.
b. That the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood or district.
c. That the variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the general intent of this
Ordinance.
d. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was caused by the following:
i Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property.
ii. Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property.
iii.  The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except
that this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area. James Peary #21-12, Setback and
Forest Clearing Variance 3
e. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was not caused by the applicant’s own actions.

g. In considering an application for a variance, the Board shall consider the reasonable use of
the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested.

h. In considering an application for a variance, the Board of Appeals shall presume that the
specific development activity in the Critical Area that is subject to the application and for
which a variance is required does not conform with the general purpose and intent of this
Ordinance and the Critical Area Law.

i. The Board may consider the cause of the variance request and if the variance request is the
result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development activity
before an application for a variance has been filed

B. Staff and TAC Comments: Granting a variance will not cause any detriment to adjacent
properties or the neighborhood. The proposed dwelling and swimming pool will not be located
nearer to the boundary lines than the existing dwelling and stone patio, and they will enhance
the appearance of the neighborhood, which consists of older, single-family dwellings.

The proposed structures will be on the level footprint of the existing structures, there will be no
further extension toward the waterline in the modified buffer, and there will be no increase in
lot coverage. Therefore, a Buffer Enhancement Plan is not required.

The proposed activity is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan as it rehabilitates a
substandard structure with a structurally sound dwelling that will be more energy efficient,
equipped with an improved septic system, visually appealing, and increasing of the tax base.

The practical difficultly is caused by narrowness of the lot and the steep slopes that occur across
much of the length of the property, the only level portions of which are occupied by the existing
dwelling and septic systems. These conditions existed prior to the purchase by the current
owner, The Bungalow, LLC, and the dwelling existed years before the current ordinance and bulk
standards were adopted.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends forwarding a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals for the variances.



WILLIAM M. CROWDING SURVEY>, LLC
25237 PORTERS GROVE ROAD
WORTON, MARYLAND 21678
410-778-2622

November 22, 2021

The Kent County Department of Planning, Housing and Zoning
County Government Center

400 High Street

Chestertown, Maryland 21620

Attention: Director of Planning, Housing and Zoning

Dear Director,

The Bungalow, llc., are the owners of a 0.226 acre parcel of land located at 25171
Wymont Park Road and indicated as Lot 13, Section “A” of Parcel 278 on Tax Map 12. The
property is zoned Critical Area Residential, it is located in a buffer modified area and is improved
with a one story single family residence, two detached frame sheds and a large slate patio. The
dwelling has numerous structural problems and does not meet the existing building code. The
existing dwelling is located 0.12 feet from the property line at its nearest point and 6.6 feet from
the adjacent property line. The Bungalow, Ilc., would like to demolish the existing dwelling and
replace it with a small single family residence. The new dwelling will be located 1.0 from the
boundary line requiring a 14 foot variance from the required 15 foot side yard setback. They
would also like to remove a portion of the existing stone patio area and replace it with a small
swimming pool. The pool will not be located nearer the boundary line than the existing patio and
retaining wall, however it will be located 3.0 feet from the boundary line and will require a 12
foot variance from the required 15 foot side yard setback.

The Bungalow, llc., had originally hoped to just renovate and down size the existing structure to
give it a more modern appeal, upgrade the heating and air conditioning system, replace the
windows and just try to create a more harmonious appearance. However once they and their
builder started to really look at the how the existing dwelling was constructed, obvious problems
started to emerge. The replacement dwelling will be located further from the boundary lines than
the existing dwelling, the proposed pool will replace a portion of the existing slate patio.

1) Board of Appeals Application along with the required application fee.

2) Copy of the Existing Conditions Plat indicating all existing improveinents.

3) Copy of the Proposed Conditions Plat.

4) Background explanation.

5) List of the Findings Of Fact

6) Existing and Proposed lot coverage explanations.

7) Critical Area Lot Coverage Checklist

8) Set of the proposed construction plans.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-778-2622 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

T e 2
William M?(«l?g’%@
Registered Surveyor



BO. D OF APPEALS APPLICA". JN

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing and Zoning
Kent County Government Center
400 High Street » Chestertown, MDD 21620
410-778-7475 (phone) » 410-810-2932 (fax)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: Case Nutmber/ Dae pmpee Use Only:
{Name, Address and Telephone Number of Applicant)) Fiisfi b um e/ ba ed:
The Bungalow, LLC. Applicant
8008 Macarthur Bivd. Planning Commission:
Date of Hearing:

Cabin John, Md., 20818 Parties Notified:

. Notice in Paper;
Email: Property Posted:

Please provide the email of the one person who will be responsible for responding to comments. Only this
person will be contacted by staff and will be the person responsible for forwarding the comments or requests for
additional information to any other interested parties. EMAIL: __wmcsurvevs@atlantichb.net

TO THE KENT COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS: In accordance with Article Section
of the Kent County Zoning Ordinance, as amended, request is hereby made for:

Appealing Decision of Kent County Zoning Administrator X Variance
Special Exception Non-conforming Use

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INVOLVED:

Located on: (Name of Road, etc.) 25171 Wymont Park Road
In the _Third _Flection District of Kent County.

Size of lot or parcel of Land: 0.226 acres
Map: 12 Parcel: 278 Lot#: 13 Deed Ref: M.I.M.1123/111

List buildings already on property:___Concrete Block Dwelling {2) frame sheds

If subdivision, indicate lot and block number: T.ot 13, Section A, Wymont Park

If there is a homeowners association, give name and address of association: None

PRESENT ZONING OF PROPERTY: CAR. ‘
DESCRIPTION OF RELIEF REQUESTED: (List here in detail what you wish to do with property that requires
the Appeal Hearing.)_ Reguesting a 14 foot side vard setback variance in order to replace an existing non-

conforming single family residence within 1 foot of the side boundary line. Requesting a 12 side yard setback
variance in order to replace a portion of the existing slate patio with a 18 foot by 24 foot swimming pool within 3

feet of the side boundary line.
If appealing decision of Zoning Administrator, list date of their decision:

Present owner(s) of property: The Bungalow, llc. ¢/ Kathleen Flanagan Telephone: 1-240-426-2744

If Applicant is not owner, please indicate your interest in this property:

Revised — 10/21/2019



Has property involved ever been su ttoa previous application?

If so, please give Application Number and Date:

PLEASE FILL IN BELOW, OR ATTACH HERETO, A SKETCH OF THIS PROPERTY.
List all property measurements and dimensions of any buildings already on the property.

Put distances between present buildings or proposed buildings and property lines.

NAMES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS:

Owner(s) on the North: Susan W. Berson & Katina W. Lee

Owner(s) on the South: . Tarry I, Orr & Kathleen I.. Flanagan

Owner(s) to the East;_ Wymont Park Road

Owner(s) to the West: 5S¢l Pond Creek

Homeowners Association, name and address, if applicable: N/A

BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION, 1 GRANT MEMBERS AND ALTERNATE OF THE BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS THE RIGHT TO ENTER ONTO THE PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF

VIEWING THE SITE APPLICATION OR APPEAL.
W WA~ JI- 212
Sign%ture of Cwner/ Apéﬁ'oént/ Agentor Attorney Date

Please file this form at 400 High Street, Chestertown, MDD 21620 accompanied by $350.00 filing fee made payable
to the Board of Appeals. If you have any questions, contact Clerk at 410-778-7467.

NOTICE: Neither the Board of Appeals or the Planning Office is required to make out this Application. If the
Planning Department assists yon, it cannot be held responsible for its contents.

Applicants arriving more than 10 minutes after the scheduled hearing will not be heard and will be re-scheduled
at the applicant’s expense.

Revised — 10/21/2019



THE BUNGALOW, LLC.
25171 WYMONT PARK ROAD
WORTON, MARYLAND 21678

BACKGROUND:

The Bungalow, llc., purchased this property in February of 2021. According to Maryland
Tax Assessment Records, the original portion of the dwelling was constructed in 1930.
The property is 47 feet wide and has a steep slope from Wymont Park Road to Still Pond
Creek. The property has a timber bulkhead along the water line of Still Pond Creek and is
improved by single family dwelling, two frame sheds, a pier and a large slate patio area.
The original dwelling has had several additions over the vears, all of which were prior to
the purchase by The Bungalow, llc., The dwelling has numerous structural problems and
does not meet the existing building code.. The existing dwelling is located 0.12 feet from
the property line at its nearest point and 6.6 feet from the adjacent property line. The
Bungalow, llc., would like to demolish the existing dwelling and replace it with a small
single family residence. The new dwelling will be located 1.0 from the boundary line
requiring a 14 foot variance from the required 15 foot side vard setback. They would also
like to remove a portion of the existing stone patio area and replace it with a small
swimming pool. The pool will not be located nearer the boundary line than the existing
patio and retaining wall, however it will be located 3.0 feet from the boundary line and
will require a 12 foot variance from the required 15 foot side yard setback.

The Bungalow, llc., had originally hoped to just renovate and down size the existing
structure to give it a more modern appeal, upgrade the heating and air conditioning
system, replace the windows and just try to create a more harmonious appearance.
However once they and their builder started to really look at the how the existing
dwelling was constructed, obvious problems started to emerge. The most severe problem
was the foundation under the original portion of the dwelling was in bad shape and would
have to be replaced at considerable cost in order to meet current building code. The
materials used in the original construction were not up to current standards and would
have to be replaced. The builder, architect and home owners all came to the conclusion
that the only viable solution would be to remove the existing dwelling and replace it with
a more compact and energy efficient dwelling.



THE BUNGALOW, LLC.
25171 WYMONT PARK ROAD
WORTON, MARYLAND 214678

REFERENCE: The Bungalow, llc.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

a. This variance will not cause any detriment to adjacent neighboring properties. The
resulting dwelling and swimming pool will not be located nearing the boundary lines
than the existing dwelling and stone patio area.

By allowing a portion of the existing dwelling to be replaced and construction of the
swimming pool, it will enhance the appearance of neighborhood. The neighborhood
predominantly consists of older single family dwelling units which are all very well

maintained.

b. This variance will be in harmony the character of the neighborhood and district. The
proposed dwelling side vard setbacks will be consistent with other dwellings in the
neighborhood.

C. This variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan as this rehabilitates a
substandard structure with a structuratly-sound dwelling. This dwelling will be more
energy efficient, visually pleasing, and will add to the value of the tax base. In
anticipation of receiving approvals, a new nitrogen removal septic system will be
installed which theoretically reduces the amount of pollutants entering into the
Chesapeake Bay and its tributaries.

d. The practical difficulty is caused by the steep slope which exists along the entire
length of this property. The width of the lot is only 47 feet wide and the location of
the required septic system encompasses all the open area on road side of the
existing dwelling. The existing dwelling and septic reserve area are located on the
only portion of the property which does not have steep slopes.

€. The practical difficulty existed prior to The Bungalow, llc., purchasing the property.
The dwelling existed years before the current zoning ordinance which has established
the required 15 foot side yard setbacks.

f. A variance of the 15% slope easement is not required.
A variance of the impervious surface requirement is not required due to the fact this
dwelling replacement and pool construction will not increase the amount of
impervious surface currently existing on the property.

A buffer variance is not required because this property lies in a "Modified Buffer
Area" and the proposed construction will not extend any further towards the
approximate waterline of Still Pond Creek than the existing dwelling.



iv.

vi.

b e

This variance is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area
Law and the regulations adopted by Kent County. Because it allows for the
replacement of a structure which is in need of repair and will be located as far from
the property lines as possible.

This variance will not adversely affect the water quality or adversely impact fish,

wildlife or plant habitat. It will have a positive impact on all of the above because of

the required Storm Water Management practices which will be installed during and
after construction.

The application has been made in writing and a copy has been provided to the

Critical Area Commission.

The strict application of the Ordinance will produce an unwarranted hardship, as it

would not allow the portion of the dwelling which is structurally unsound to be

replaced without extending the dwelling towards the waterline which would require

a Slope Variance.

Other properties in this zoning district and same vicinity are located close to the

boundary lines.

This variance will not be a detriment to adjacent property and the character of the

district will not change by the granting of this variance as other building have

similar setbacks and this is a replacement of a of an existing structure with

one that is smaller in size and is located further from closer to the boundary line.

The literal interpretation of the ordinance will deprive the applicant rights

commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area of

Kent County.

The granting of this variance will not confer upon this applicant any special

privilege that would be denied by this ordinance to other lands or structures
because similar variances have been granted over the years.

This site has special features such as a lot width of 50 feet, steep slopes with only a
small portion of lot having an area of 2% or less slope and that area is being used

for the required septic reserve area.

The site has special conditions and circumstances because if the existing dwelling
that needs to be replaced was to be remolded in the same area as the existing
structure no side yard variance would be required. The site also has a required
septic reserve area that encompasses all of the flat area directly adjacent and east
of the existing structure.

The applicant believes they have satisfied each one of the variance provisions.

Without this variance the applicant would be deprived of a use of land and

structure permitted to others in accordance with the provisions of the critical area

program.



THE BUNGALOW, LLC.
25171 WYMONT PARK ROAD
WORTON, MARYLAND

TAX MAP 12, PARCEL 278
LOT 13, SECTION “A” , WYMONT PARK
AREA =0.226 ACRES + OR 9,844 SQUARE FEET+

AREA OF EXISTING COVERAGE

DWELLINGS & OVERHANGS = ..c.vvieiirniincinniorsscsnsees 775 SQUARE FEET
CONCRETE STEPS=......ererrrrenrrrnresemeernneanees 284 SQUARE FEET
SLATE PATIO & WALK =.....ccccovrecerrrsvonnas 1,960 SQUARE FEET
FRAME SHEDS=............... ' - 108 SQUARE FEET
WATER PUMP PIT=........crrnreinrnrnrininrssensessnsesarsasnsanen 66 SQUARE FEET
SLATE SLAB=..ccctririiitiiiitiriiiitisrsirsensesssssersorssresasssan 27 SQUARE FEET
STONE-=.. TSP rssussrncsusssussynsenssausssssersssessarseses 170 SOUARE FEET
TOTAL COVERAGE =.....0000000m00000m0mmaen 3.390 SQUARE FEET

AREA OF RESULTING COVERAGE

DWELLINGS & OVERHANGS = ..cverevrrirncianrniececenens 561 SQUARE FEET
SWIMMING POOL=....cucieiniiiinrrirrasetircnciecaciscesnsacens 432 SQUARE FEET
CONCRETE STEP S ucciiriiiiiiriirsoriiesasiriocstccrsincensnsonns 284 SQUARE FEET
SLATE PATIO & WALK = ..1,742 SQUARE FEET
FRAME SHEDS= 108 SQUARE FEET
WATER PUMP PIT=.....circrtintictceriacnessras s nees 66 SQUARE FEET
SLATE SLAB=....cottieiirierrntrramrmiatitiec e rcsiecnesiscocsnsn 27 SQUARE FEET
STONE=.ccsessseeesas 170 SQUARE FEET

TOTAL COVERAGE =....cciieiuensesimmunnimnsanes3:390 SQUARE FEET




Kent County Department of Planning and Zoning
Critical Areas Lot Coverage Checklist

L

Following is a list of ttems meant to simplify lot coverage calculations on permits for building tn Critical Areas. Any develgpment
e mwst be listed as existing or proposed as restrictions apply to new lot coverage created in a Critical Area. See acreage
calenlations listed below for lot coverage kwmits on your parcel.

| Existing | Proposed . | Total :
- | Lot Coverage | Lot Coverage (sq. | Lot Coverage (sq.
New or Existing Single Family
Dwelling (including roof 775 561 561
overhangs)
Decks/potches (without spaces to
allow water to pass through freely) 0 0 0
Driveway/sidewalks (gravel, dirt,
paved) 2,414 2,150 2,150
Detached/attached garage
0 0 0
QOutbulldings (sheds, gazebos,
boat houses) 174 174 174
Swimming pools (including any
concrete areas ot decking) 0 478 478
Tennis courts
0 0 0
Other (barbeque pits, concrete
slabs) 27 27 27
Guest or tenant houses
0 0 0
Proposed additions
0 0 0
' Totals: - | S
' ' 3,390 33%. 1 3,3%
Lots Created prior to 1]uly 2008 Lots Created after to 1 July 2008
Lot Coverage Iimit Lot Size Lot Corerage Limit: 15%
* 15% (36,301 sq. ft. or more)
* 5,445 sq. ft. (21,781 - 36,300 sq. ft.)
*.3125% (8,001 - 21,780 sq. ft.)

*.25% (8,000 sq. ft. or less)


















Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

To: Kent County Planning Commission
From: Carla Gerber, Deputy Director
Meeting: January 6, 2022
Subject: Beechwood Glen, Inc.
21-66: Variance — Pier Length and Side Setback

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Request by Applicant

The applicant is proposing to construct a 256-foot replacement pier for use by the Beechwood Glen Homeowners
Association. A variance of 106 feet is needed to the exceed the 150-foot pier length limit and variances of 1.5 feet
and 2.5 feet are needed for the side setbacks for the T-head at the end of the pier.

Public Process
Per Maryland State Law and Article IX, Section 2.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance, the Planning
Commission shall review and make a recommendation to the Board of Appeals for variances.

Summary of Staff Report

The property is located at the mouth of Swantown Creek on the Sassafras River and is zoned Critical Area Residential
(CAR). The pier will be longer than adjacent piers, but the number of slips is the same as were originally available
on the existing pier. The proposal is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and practical difficulties appear
to exist due to the shallowness of the river and the narrowness of the property.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends sending a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals.



PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

TO: Kent County Board of Appeals
SUBJECT: Beechwood Glen, Inc. - Pier Length Variance
DATE: December 30, 2021

Description of Proposal

Beechwood Glen, Inc., also known as the Beechwood Glen Homeowners Association, requests a variance from the
150-foot pier length limit and side setback requirements in order to construct a replacement pier. The applicant
proposes to remove and replace the existing 187-foot pier with a 256-foot pier. The number of slips will not change,
but the slips will be wider. The property is owned by the Homeowners Association and serves the Beechwood Glen
section of Gregg Neck. It is zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR), and the surrounding area is characterized by a
residential neighborhood and the Gregg Neck Boat Yard just to the north. The property is at the mouth of Swantown
Creek on the Upper Sassafras River.

Relevant Issues
I Yard Requirements

A. Applicable Law
Article V, Section 5.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance requires the minimum yard:
Front 50 ft
Side 15 ft
Rear 30 ft
Waterfront Minimum 100 ft buffer or modified buffer
B. Staff Comments:

The current pier sits approximately 7 feet from the southern property line and is at such an angle
that it crosses the extended property line. Although the new pier will be relocated to the center of
the 0.46-acre parcel, the proposed 46-foot-wide T-head will not meet the side setback
requirements. As proposed, the setback on the north side of the pier will be 13.5 feet, requiring a
1.5-foot variance, and the setback on the south side will be 12.5 feet, requiring a 2.5-foot variance.

Il. Pier Length
A Comprehensive Plan:
"Submerged aquatic vegetation (SAV) serves as an important food, nursery, and habitat for many
species of fish and fowl. In recent times, SAV in Kent's tributaries have followed a recurring pattern
of abundant beds in some years followed by severe declines and then full recovery in a few years.
... Activities such as pier construction and sewerage outfalls must be limited and those permitted
must be designed to minimize their impacts." (Page 63)

B. Applicable Law:
The Kent County Land Use Ordinance, Article V, Section 5.4.8 permits as an accessory use, "Private

piers, community piers, and private shared piers, not to exceed 25% of the width of the waterway,
the edge of the channel, or 150 feet in length, whichever is less and subject to the stipulations of
Article VI, Section 3.7 of this ordinance."

Article VI, Section 3.7, states the following regulations shall apply to boathouses, boat docks, piers,
and wharves, in any district:

3) No boat house or pier may be closer to the side property line or its extension over water
than the required side yard width of the district in which it is located. A pier shall not be

21-66: Beechwood Glen, Inc. - Pier Length and Setback Variance 2



closer to the side line or its extension over the water than the required side yard width of
the district in which it is located.

5) Projections of docks, wharves, and piers into waterways beyond the waterway line, lot
lines, or established bulkhead lines shall be limited by applicable county ordinances, state
laws, and applicable regulations of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.

C. Staff Comments:
The existing pier is considered nonconforming because it is greater than 150 feet in length; once a
nonconforming structure is voluntarily removed it must be replaced in conformance with the
Ordinance provisions. A variance of 106 feet is needed in order to construct the proposed
replacement pier.

The width of the waterway is approximately 1,600 feet, and the proposed pier will be approximately
16% of the width of the Sassafras River in this location; therefore, the replacement pier would not
exceed 25% of the width of the waterway.

The edge of the channel is approximately 300 feet from the shore. The proposed pier would not
encroach within the edge of the channel. A permit has been authorized by the Maryland
Department of Environment and Army Corps of Engineers for the proposed pier. The State of
Maryland also limits piers to no more than 25% of the width of the waterway and the edge of the
channel, but it does not regulate pier length.

1. Variance

A Applicable Law:
Article IX Section 2.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance authorizes the Board of Appeals to
grant variances from the yard (front, side, or rear), height, bulk, parking, loading, shoreline cliff,
15% slope, pier length, impervious surface, stream protection corridor, and buffer requirements so
as to relieve practical difficulties or other injustices arising out of the strict application of the
provisions of this Ordinance.

Such granting of a variance shall comply, as nearly as possible, in every respect to the spirit, intent,
and purpose of this Ordinance; it being the purpose of this provision to authorize the granting of
variation only for reasons of demonstrable practical difficulties as distinguished from variations
sought for purposes or reasons of convenience, profit, or caprice.

In order to grant a variance, the Board of Appeals must find all of the following:

a. That the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring property.

b. That the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood or district.

c. That the variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the general intent of this
Ordinance.

d. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was caused by the following:
i.  Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property.
ii. Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property.
iii. The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except

that this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area.
e. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was not caused by the applicants own actions.

g. Inconsidering an application for a variance, the Board shall consider the reasonable use of the
entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested.

21-66: Beechwood Glen, Inc. - Pier Length and Setback Variance 3



h. In considering an application for a variance, the Board of Appeals shall presume that the
specific development activity in the Critical Area that is subject to the application and for which
a variance is required does not conform with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance
and the Critical Area Law.

i. The Board may consider the cause of the variance request and if the variance request is the
result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development activity
before an application for a variance has been filed.

C. Staff Comments:
This neighborhood is characterized by small properties, and the community pier serves the
approximately twenty houses of the Beechwood Glen Area of Gregg Neck. The current pier was
built approximately 60 years ago. The character of the neighborhood would not be changed by the
granting of the variance. The applicant is proposing to match the angle of adjacent piers to provide
maximum access. However, piers within the immediate vicinity are shorter in length than the
applicant’s existing and proposed pier.

The variance is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan or the Critical Area Program. The
intent of the Ordinance is that once a nonconforming structure is removed voluntarily, it is to be
replaced in compliance with all Ordinance requirements (specifically, the 150-foot length
requirement). The granting of a variance is required in order to construct a replacement pier at
such proposed length.

Conditions have changed over the past 50-60 years. Currently, there are eight slips which are
unusable due to the shallowness of the river close to shore. The Mean Low Water (MLW) level is
approximately 4 feet at 100 feet from shore. The applicant is proposing that no slips be located with
less than 4 feet of depth at MLW. Boats are also wider now. In order to accommodate modern
boats and provide the same number of slips as the existing pier, the pier must be longer.

A pier is a reasonable use/structure for a water access community, and a practical difficulty exists
due to the shallowness of the river.

As for the side setbacks, the community property does meet the current minimum lot width
requirements at the shoreline, but extended property lines are not straight extensions from the
landward lines. The lines are extended as the perpendicular line to the tangent where the property
line hits the shore, and therefore, these extended property lines are less than the minimum lot
width of 75 feet at 256 feet from shore.

The parcel is located within the following sensitive species locations: historic waterfowl staging area
and anadromous fish spawning habitat. Although subaquatic vegetation does not appear to be
present in this location according to DNR data layers available to staff, limiting disturbance of the
river bottom in shallow areas supports conditions for SAV to grow.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends sending a favorable recommendation to the Board of Appeals for the side setback and pier length
variances.

21-66: Beechwood Glen, Inc. - Pier Length and Setback Variance 4
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Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

To: Kent County Planning Commission

From: Carla Gerber, AICP, Deputy Director

Meeting: January 6, 2022

Subject: Draft Forest Conservation Easement Template

PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

Cindi McCann has drafted the attached Deed of Forest Conservation Easement and Agreement
for your review and discussion. She would like the County to adopt a standard document that
will make easier for applicants and staff to make sure that forest conservation requirements are
being satisfied. Currently, the applicant’s attorney drafts a document which is reviewed by Ms.
McCann for sufficiency with the requirements of the law. The documents are rarely identical
which requires Ms. McCann and staff to carefully review each one. If a standard template is
adopted, then it will streamline the process. Applicants won’t need to ask for examples of other
deed restrictions, and staff won’t need to spend as much time on review.

0
0'0



DEED OF FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT
KENT COUNTY, MARYLAND

THIS DEED OF FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT ("Deed
of Easement and Agreement"), made this ___ day of , 20___, by and between
, party of the first part, hereinafter called the “Grantor,” and COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF KENT COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body politic and corporate of the
State of Maryland, hereinafter called the “County.”

RECITALS:
WHEREAS, the Grantor, by virtue of a deed dated and recorded among
the Land Records of Kent County in Book No. , folio , Is the owner of all that part or
parcels of land consisting of acres, more or less, situate, lying and being in the

Election District of Kent County, Maryland;

WHEREAS, Grantor has elected to engage in a regulated activity as prescribed by the Kent
County Forest Conservation Law under Article IV, Section 8, Forest Conservation, of the Land
Use Ordinance for Kent County, Maryland (hereinafter “Land Use Ordinance”), on said property,
and applied to the Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning for approval of the
regulated activity, said approval having been given;

WHEREAS, as a condition of the aforesaid approval, Grantor has submitted and the
County has approved Final Forest Conservation Plan No. (the “Plan), which sets
forth the requirements for forest retention, reforestation or afforestation in an area located on the
aforesaid property and designated on the approval final subdivision plat, site development plan or
grading permit as the Protected Forest Conservation Area, and more particularly described by
metes and bounds in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof. Said Plan is incorporated
into and made part of this Deed of Easement and Agreement by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Final Forest Conservation Plan and the Kent County Forest Conservation
Law require the establishment of a forest conservation easement in, on, over and through the
Protected Forest Conservation Area, to ensure the permanent protection, management, and
inspection of said area.

GRANT AND AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the covenants and promises
contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration (no monetary value), the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the County Commissioners of Kent
County, Maryland, a body politic and corporate of the State of Maryland, its successors and
assigns, a forest conservation, management and access easement, of the nature and character and
to the extent hereinafter set forth, in, on, over, through and across the land designated as Protected



Forest Conservation Area on the Forest Conservation Easement Exhibit of the Lands of
, attached hereto as Exhibit B (as further described in Exhibit A). Grantor
further establishes, creates, and declares the restrictions herein set forth in favor of and for the
benefit of the County, its successors and assigns.

2. Except as specifically provided in Paragraph 3 and 4 herein, Grantor covenants with
the County to refrain from destroying, damaging or removing anything of nature which grows in
the Protected Forest Conservation Area now, or hereafter, without approval of the County as to
manner, form, extent and any other aspects of the removal whatsoever, it being the express
intention of the parties hereto that Grantor shall comply with the Final Forest Conservation Plan
approved under the Kent County Forest Conservation Law and that the easement area shall be
preserved in a manner which protects the forest thereon, existing or to be established.

3. Grantor hereby relinquishes the right to use or develop the Protected Forest
Conservation Area for any purpose whatsoever, except for the following uses:

A. Planting, maintenance, and protection of the forest conservation area in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Plan;

B. Passive recreational activities which are consistent with and do not interfere
with forest conservation and management or cause harm to forest management resources,
including but not limited to walking, hiking, and bird watching;

C. Forest protection and management practices, including harvesting of trees in
accordance with a written agreement with the State Department of Natural Resources;
provided suitable provisions are made for the replacement of harvested trees.

4. Grantor may engage in limited clearing of the forest understory, such as may be
necessary to allow a walking or hiking trail for foot traffic only; and may allow the removal of
dead or dying trees, and noxious plants or weeds.

5. All rights reserved by or not prohibited to Grantor shall be exercised so as to prevent
or minimize damage to the forest and trees, streams and water quality, plant and wildlife habitats,
and the natural topographic character of the easement area.

6. The County, or its duly authorized representatives, shall have the right, at reasonable
hours, to enter into the forest conservation area for the sole purpose of inspecting same to
determine whether the Grantor is complying with the terms, covenants, conditions, limitations,
and restrictions herein contained.

7. No failure on the part of the County to enforce a covenant or provision hereof shall
discharge or invalidate such covenant or any other covenant, condition, or provision hereof or
affect the right of the County to enforce the same in the event of a subsequent breach or default.

8. Upon any breach of the terms of this Deed of Easement and Agreement by the
Grantor, the County’s remedies shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other rights



available to the County at law or in equity. Upon any breach of the terms of this Deed of Easement
and Agreement by the Grantor, the County may exercise any or all of the following remedies: the
remedies provided in Article XII, Section 4 of the Land Use Ordinance; institution of a suit
including a suit to enjoin any breach or enforce any covenant, by ex parte, temporary and/or
permanent injunction, and including civil penalties as authorized by § 5-1612 of the Natural
Resources Article of the State Code (as amended); require the Protected Forest Conservation Area
be promptly restored to the condition required by the Plan and this Deed of Conservation Easement
and Agreement; enter upon the forest conservation area, correct any breach, and hold the Grantor
responsible for the resulting cost; and such other legal action as may be necessary to ensure
compliance with this Deed of Easement and Agreement and the covenants, conditions, limitations
and restrictions herein contained. If Grantor is found to have breached any of its obligations under
this Deed of Easement and Agreement, Grantor shall reimburse the County for any costs or
expenses incurred, including consultant’s fees, court costs, reasonable attorney’s fees, and any
administrative and overhead costs.

9. Interpretation of this Deed of Easement and Agreement shall be the sole province
of the County, and the County may issue interpretations hereof upon request of Grantor, or at the
County’s discretion.

10. This Deed of Easement and Agreement does not grant the public, in general, any
right of access or any right to the use of the easement area, or any other portion of the property.
This easement extends only to those areas designated as the Protected Forest Conservation Area
and necessary access thereto.

11. The Grantor further covenants and agrees that the easements, rights of way, covenants
and agreements contained herein shall run with the Protected Forest Conservation Area and all
portions thereof and shall bind the Grantor and their personal representatives, heirs, successors and
assigns and shall bind all subsequent owners of the property identified herein.

12.  Grantor agrees to make specific reference to this Deed of Easement and Agreement
in a separate paragraph of any subsequent sales contract, mortgage, deed, lease, or other legal
instrument by which any interest in the Protected Forest Conservation Area is conveyed.

13. This Deed of Easement and Agreement shall be binding upon the personal
representatives, heirs, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said easement unto the County Commissioners for Kent
County, Maryland, a body politic and corporate of the State of Maryland, its successors and
assigns, forever, for the uses and purposes hereinbefore described, together with the right to
enforce the terms and conditions set forth in this Deed of Easement and Agreement against the
Grantor, and up on the Grantor’s respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and
assigns..

AND the said Grantor covenants that it has not done nor suffered to be done anything to
encumber the property, easement, and/or rights hereby conveyed and that he will execute such
other and further assurances of the same as may be necessary and requisite.



WITNESS: GRANTOR(S):

[SEAL]
Printed Name
WITNESS: COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
KENT COUNTY, MARYLAND
[SEAL]

P. Thomas Mason, President

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Cynthia L. McCann
Attorney for the Planning Commission

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by me or under my
supervision and that | am an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals in the
State of Maryland.

Print Name:




STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thaton this__ day of , 20
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public
My Commission expires:

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thaton this__ day of , 20
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
, President of the Kent County Commissioners, and he duly
acknowledged that he executed the above instrument for the purposes therein contained and further
acknowledged said instrument to be the act and deed of the County Commissioners of Kent
County, Maryland.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public
My Commission expires:

Upon recording, please return the original to:

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing and Zoning
R. Clayton Mitchell, Jr. Kent County Government Center
400 High Street

Chestertown, MD 21620
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